Pub. L. 107-279, \$401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" in introductory provisions.

Subsec. (b)(6). Pub. L. 107-279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner".

Subsec. (c)(2). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board" wherever appearing.

Pub. L. 107-279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" wherever appearing.

Subsec. (c)(2)(D). Pub. L. 107-279, \$401(d)(5), substituted "subparagraph (C)" for "subparagraph (B)". Subsec. (c)(3). Pub. L. 107-279, \$401(d)(1), substituted

Subsec. (c)(3). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" in subpars. (A) and (B).

Subsec. (c)(3)(B). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Board". Subsec. (e)(1). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted

Subsec. (e)(1). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board".

Subsec. (e)(2). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" wherever appearing.

sioner" wherever appearing. Subsec. (e)(2)(E). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board".

Subsec. (e)(3). Pub. L. 107-279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner".

Subsec. (e)(4). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(6), substituted "paragraph (2)(C) of such subsection" for "subparagraph (2)(C)".

Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board".

Subsec. (f)(1)(B)(iv). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(7), substituted "section 9621(e)(4)" for "section 9011(e)(4)".

Subsec. (f)(3). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board".

Pub. L. 107-279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" in two places.

## CHANGE OF NAME

Committee on Education and the Workforce of House of Representatives changed to Committee on Education and Labor of House of Representatives by House Resolution No. 6, One Hundred Sixteenth Congress, Jan. 9, 2010

# EFFECTIVE DATE OF 2002 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 107-110 effective Jan. 8, 2002, except with respect to certain noncompetitive programs and competitive programs, see section 5 of Pub. L. 107-110, set out as an Effective Date note under section 6301 of this title

# § 9623. Definitions

In this subchapter:

- (1) The term "Director" means the Director of the Institute of Education Sciences.
- (2) The term "State" means each of the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

(Pub. L. 107–279, title III, §304, formerly §302, Nov. 5, 2002, 116 Stat. 1982; renumbered §304, Pub. L. 107–279, title IV, §401(b), Nov. 5, 2002, 116 Stat. 1983.)

# § 9624. Authorization of appropriations

## (a) In general

There are authorized to be appropriated—

- (1) for fiscal year 2003-
- (A) \$4,600,000 to carry out section 9621 of this title: and

- (B) \$107,500,000 to carry out section 9622 of this title; and
- (2) such sums as may be necessary for each of the 5 succeeding fiscal years to carry out sections 9621 and 9622 of this title.

### (b) Availability

Amounts made available under this section shall remain available until expended.

(Pub. L. 107–279, title III, §305, formerly §303, Nov. 5, 2002, 116 Stat. 1982; renumbered §305, Pub. L. 107–279, title IV, §401(b), Nov. 5, 2002, 116 Stat. 1983.)

SUBCHAPTER IV—NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH IN ADVANCED INFORMATION AND DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES

# § 9631. National Center for Research in Advanced Information and Digital Technologies

#### (a) Establishment

There shall be established, during the first fiscal year for which appropriations are made available under subsection (c), a nonprofit corporation to be known as the National Center for Research in Advanced Information and Digital Technologies, which shall not be an agency or establishment of the Federal Government. The Center shall be subject to the provisions of this section, and, to the extent consistent with this section, to the District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation Act (sec. 29–501 et seq., D.C. Official Code).

### (b) Purpose

The purpose of the Center shall be to support a comprehensive research and development program to harness the increasing capacity of advanced information and digital technologies to improve all levels of learning and education, formal and informal, in order to provide Americans with the knowledge and skills needed to compete in the global economy.

## (c) Funding

# (1) Authorization of appropriations

There are authorized to be appropriated to the Center such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 2009 and each of the five succeeding fiscal years.

## (2) Additional funds

The Center is authorized—

- (A) to accept funds from any Federal agency or entity;
- (B) to accept, hold, administer, and spend any gift, devise, or bequest of real or personal property made to the Center; and
- (C) to enter into competitive contracts with individuals, public or private organizations, professional societies, and government agencies for the purpose of carrying out the functions of the Center.

## (3) Prohibition

The Center shall not accept gifts, devises, or bequests from a foreign government or foreign source.

# (d) Board of Directors; vacancies; compensation (1) In general

A Board of the Center shall be established to oversee the administration of the Center.